

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 7455 OF 2022

Tejas Padmanabh Anchan ... Petitioner
Versus
Jahnvi Tejas Anchan ... Respondent

None for the Petitioner.
Mr. Bhavesh V. Magan, for the Respondent.

CORAM : MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.

DATE : 12th DECEMBER 2025

PC. :

1. The Petition is circulated by the learned counsel for the Respondent for vacating the interim relief. According to him, the Petitioner is not interested in prosecuting the matter on its own merits.

2. On the last occasion, when the matter was circulated by the Respondent, though the Petitioner was present, the Respondent was absent.

3. Today, when the matter is called out, none appears for the Petitioner. Though the Respondent insists vacating the interim relief, it would be appropriate to grant one more opportunity to the learned counsel for the Petitioner to be heard before vacating the interim relief.

4. List the matter on 9th January 2026.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)